credit ratings; the related high cost debt and gas commodity purchases and subsequent regulatory audits,
investigations and in some cases criminal indictments.  Regardless of these difficulties, NUI's utility businesses are
fundamentally sound.  The nonutility businesses that gave rise to NUI's financial difficulties have been wound down
and will soon be divested or closed.  Further, NUI,, and eventually AGL Resources, will continue implementing
procedures that will address NUI's prior mismanagement of accounts and controls and internal audit issues.

The pro forma capitalization table below further demonstrates that the combination would not result in a complex or
unsound capital structure.  In this regard, the Commission is principally concerned that there be an adequate level of
equity in the top level holding company and each utility in the system.28  As shown in the table below, the combined
entity will have in excess of 42% common equity as a percentage of total capitalization, well in excess of the
Commission's traditional minimum 30% common equity standard.29

AGLR (6/30/04) NUI (6/30/04) Adjustments Pro Forma Combined

($MM)

% of

 total cap ($MM)

% of

 total cap ($MM) ($MM)

% of total

 capitalization
Long-term debt 962 44.4% 199 28.4% 295 1,456 50.7%
Short-term debt
(including current
maturities of long-term
debt)

195 9.0% 295(1) 42.1% (295) 195 6.8%

Edgar Filing: AGL RESOURCES INC - Form U-1

23

Preferred stock
Common stock equity 1,011 46.6% 207 29.5% 1,218 42.5%
Total capitalization $2,168 100.0% $701 100.0% $0 $2,869 100.0%
(1) Net of $111 million of cash at June 30, 2004.

Finally, as set forth more fully in the discussion of the standards of Section 10(c)(2) below and elsewhere in the
Application, the Merger will be in the public interest and the interest of investors and consumers, and will not be
detrimental to the proper functioning of the resulting holding company system.

d.

Section 10(c)(1)

Section 10(c)(1) requires that the Commission not approve an acquisition of securities or utility assets, or any other
interests, which is unlawful under the provisions of Section 8 or is detrimental to the carrying out of the provisions of
Section 11.

(i)

Section 8